

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-1066-AJT-TCB

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

CYNTHIA J. MORRIS
ELIZABETH DAWSON
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-7554 (Morris)
(202) 514-8293 (Dawson)

Washington, D.C. 20044-0663

NEIL H. MacBRIDE
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Virginia
U.S. Department of Justice

Bernard G. Kim
Assistant United States Attorney
Justin W. Williams U.S. Attorney's Building
2100 Jamieson Avenue

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 299-3911 (direct)
(703) 299-3983 (fax)
bernard.kim@usdoj.gov

OF COUNSEL:

JOHN HANNON
STEVEN SILVERMAN
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 3

II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM 9

A. Plaintiff Has Alleged No “Agency Action” Within the Meaning of the APA 9

B. The Action Plaintiff Challenges Is Not Made Reviewable by Statute 10

C. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Any Final Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review .12

1. The Consent Form Signed by Participants Is Not Final Agency Action 14

2. EPA’s Decision to Study PM2.5 with Human Participants Is Not Final Agency Action 15

D. EPA’s Decision to Study PM2.5 with Human Participants Is a Decision Committed to Agency Discretion by Law 17

E. If This Court Determines That a Final Agency Action Exists, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Exclusive Jurisdiction Would Rest in the Courts of Appeals Under the Clean Air Act. 19

II. PLAINTIFF LACKS BOTH CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING 19

A. Plaintiff Lacks Constitutional Standing 19

1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Representational Standing to Bring Its Claim on Behalf of Its Members 20

a. *None of ATI/ECL’s Members Have Standing to Bring This Claim* ... 20

<i>b.</i> <i>None of ATI's Members Have Standing to Bring This Claim</i>	22
2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Standing as an Organization	24
B. Plaintiff Lacks Prudential Standing	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....3, 24

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....2

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....2

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....13, 28

Bibeau v. Pac. Nw. Research Found.,
339 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Bishop v. Bartlett,
575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)20, 27

Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court C.D. Cal.,
840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)22

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
26 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 1998).....16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....21

Common Cause v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....24

DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Housing & Urban Dev.,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....20

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)2, 3, 13, 14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....17

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....23

Goodman v. United States,
 298 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2002)23

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....6, 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 24, 25

Hearst Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
 167 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1948)10

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....17, 18

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Babbitt,
 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)21

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....20

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)10

Kennedy v. Sec’y of Army,
 191 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1999)22

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Openband at Lansdowne LLC,
 _No. 11-872, 2012 WL 2462301 (E.D. Va. June 27, 2012)20

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)2, 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20, 21, 22, 25, 26

Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)20, 24

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Norton,
298 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2003).....13

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 24, 25

Newton-Nations v. Betlach,
660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....3

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Carroll Cnty. Comm’rs,
523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)2

Pye v. United States,
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)26

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....26

Smith v. Frye,
488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2, 24

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Herman,
173 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 1999)17

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....2

United States v. Nordic Vill.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992).....12

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....27

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....25

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....24

Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....6

Wollman v. Geren,
 603 F. Supp. 2d 879 (E.D. Va. 2009)2, 13, 17

Wright v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.,
 269 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (W.D. Wash. 2002)..... 12, 28

FEDERAL STATUTES

Government Organization and Employees:

5 U.S.C. § 30110

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)3, 10, 15

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....17

5 U.S.C. § 7023

5 U.S.C. § 7043, 6, 10, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7063

Judicial Code:

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)1

Tucker Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....15

Community Mental Health Centers Extension Act of 1978:

42 U.S.C. § 300v-1(b).....10

Depts. of Labor, Health & Human Services, & Education & Related Agencies

Appropriations Act:

42 U.S.C. § 3515b.....11

Clean Air Act:
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)3
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(2)4
42 U.S.C. § 7403.....17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7403(a)4
42 U.S.C. § 7403(a)(1).....4
42 U.S.C. § 7403(c)(3).....5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7403(d)(1)5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7403(d)(2)4
42 U.S.C. § 7403(d)(2)(B)-(C)18
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(ii).....4
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....4
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)5, 9, 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 26.....5, 12
40 C.F.R. § 26.107(a).....5
40 C.F.R. § 26.111(a).....5
40 C.F.R. § 26.116.....15

40 C.F.R. § 26.123(a).....11
40 C.F.R. §§ 26.1501-07.....11
45 C.F.R. pt. 46.....12

FEDERAL REGISTER

56 Fed. Reg. 28,003 (June 18, 1991)5, 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. 11,922 (1990).....4
136 Cong. Rec. 4609 (1990).....4
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 901(a)(1) (1990).....4
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 901(b) (1990)4
Pub. L. No. 102-394, 106 Stat. 1792 (1992).....11
